## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ECEIVED

)

)

) )

)

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF AN AMENDED COMPLIANCE PLAN FOR PURPOSES OF RECOVERING ADDITIONAL COSTS OF POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITIES AND TO AMEND ITS ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY SURCHARGE TARIFF DEC 212006 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CASE NO. 2006-00307

## ATTORNEY GENERAL'S POST HEARING BRIEF

Kentucky Power Company d/b/a American Electric Power seeks surcharge recovery under KRS 278.183 of that portion of the costs for environmental compliance actions taken by Ohio Power Company and Indiana & Michigan on their generating plants that are included in the capacity settlement charge assessed to Kentucky Power Company under the AEP Interconnection Agreement. Under KRS 278.183, surcharge recovery by Kentucky Power Company of costs incurred by Ohio Power Company and Indiana & Michigan for environmental compliance actions on their plants is not authorized because the costs are not Kentucky Power's cost of compliance. This issue was argued at length before the Commission in Case No. 2005-00068 and is now pending on appeal before the Court of Appeals<sup>1</sup> with reference to whether KRS 278.183 allows surcharge recovery of that portion of the capacity settlement charge assessed to Kentucky Power Company that can be traced to other like other like compliance costs of Ohio Power Company and Indiana & Michigan. The Attorney General continues to object to

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See, Commonwealth of Kentucky ex rel. Gregory D. Stumbo, Attorney General v. Kentucky Public Service Commission, Case No 2006-CA-002349 and Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc. v. Kentucky Public Service Commission, Case No. 2006-CA-002350.

the recovery of such costs via surcharge as that recovery is not authorized by KRS 278.183. The costs are subject to recovery in base rates by way of a general rate case, but are not subject to specialized beneficial surcharge recovery under KRS 278.183. Therefore, the Commission is urged to deny surcharge recovery to the costs contained in this application.

Respectfully submitted

GREGORY D. STUMBO ATTORNEY GENERAL

Elizabeth E. Blackford Assistant Attorney General 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200 Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-8204' (502) 696-5453

## NOTICE OF FILING AND CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I hereby give notice that I have filed the original and ten true copies of the foregoing with the Executive Director of the Kentucky Public Service Commission at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, 40601 this the 21st day of December, 2006 and certify that this same day I have served the parties by mailing a true copy, postage prepaid, to the following:

BRUCE F CLARK MICHELE M. WHITTINGTON R BENJAMIN CRITTENDEN STITES & HARBISON PLLC P O BOX 634 FRANKFORT KY 40602-0634 MICHAĖL L KURTZ KURT BOEHM BOEHM KURTZ & LOWRY SUITE 1510 CINCINCINNATI OH 45202

1 Bluff